RESOLUTION NO. 5, 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTON COUNTY, KENTUCKY, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HER DESIGNEE TO REFER TO THE KENTON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION A PROPOSAL TO CLOSE A PORTION OF MT. ALLEN ROAD AT THE JUNCTURE OF MT. ALLEN ROAD WHERE THE BOUNDARY OF THE CITY MEETS THE BOUNDARY OF THE CITY OF COVINGTON

WHEREAS, Mt. Allen Road is a narrow road with traffic and parking problems; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes that increased traffic on Mt. Allen Road could seriously threaten the safety of Park Hills residents and the structural integrity of Mt. Allen Road; and

WHEREAS, KRS §82.405 provides the City of Park Hills the authority to close all or a portion of a city street; and

WHEREAS, KRS §100.324(4) authorizes the City of Park Hills to refer to the Kenton County Planning Commission a proposal to close a city street;

WHEREAS, KRS §100.324(4) requires the Kenton County Planning Commission to review a proposal to close a city street and issue a report to the City to advise the City whether the proposal complies with the comprehensive plan; and, if the Kenton County Planning Commission disapproves of the proposal, to state the reasons for disapproval in writing and make suggestions for changes which will, in its opinion, better accomplish the objections of the comprehensive plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Park Hills desires to refer to the Kenton County Planning Commission a proposal to close a portion of Mt. Allen Road at the junction of Mt. Allen Road where the boundary of the City meets the boundary of the City of Covington; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Park Hills desires to authorize the Mayor or her designee to submit such a proposal to the Kenton County Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, the City of Park Hills will review the report of the Kenton County Planning Commission prior to determining whether to proceed with a closure pursuant to KRS §82.405; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Park Hills City Council hereby authorizes Mayor Zembrodt or her designee to refer to the Kenton County Planning Commission a proposal to close a portion of Mt. Allen Road at the junction of Mt. Allen Road where the boundary of the City meets the boundary of the City of Covington; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Mayor Zembrodt or her designee is hereby authorized to pay any fees required by the Kenton County Planning Commission to review the proposal authorized by this Resolution;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Mayor Zembrodt is hereby authorized to consult with the city engineer, the city attorney, or any other person to draft the proposal authorized by this Resolution;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk is hereby directed to mail a copy of this Resolution to all residents on Mt. Allen Road and Mt. Allen Lane.

Adopted this _____ day of April, 2019.

Certified by: _____

Kathy Zembrodt, Mayor

Attested by: ______ Julie Alig, City Clerk